

4.30.03

102487462

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02, modified)	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
((((((((((((((((((((PATENTS	ONLY	T didni and Trademain office	
To the Honorable Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies): Jeffrey Craig Rowlands		 Name/address of recein CMTE Development Lit Room S217, Level 2, Huniversity of Queensla Brisbane, Queensland Australia 	mited ławken Engineering Bldg.	
Add'I names of conveying parties attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Reassignment ☐ Other Execution date: April 17, 2003 and,		Add'I names of receiving parti	ies attached?	
respectively.				
1 ''	s) and/or patent number(s): eing filed with a new application on No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)	e first named inventor	
Name and address of correspondence conshould be mailed:		6. Total No. of applications involved: one (1)	ations and Faterits	
Correspondence	e Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.4	11): <u>\$40.00</u>	
John M. Wechkin		⊠ Enclosed		
Perkins Coie LLP P.O. Box 1247		☐ Charge Deposit Acc	count No. 50-0665	
Seattle, WA 98111-124	7	Deposit Account No. <u>5</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature:				
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John M. Wechkin Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Name of Feison	Fotal number of pages, including cove	·		

07/01/2003 GTON11 00000040 10182023

01 FC:8021

[/assgt record.DOC]

40.00 OP

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE THAT DOCUMENT IS A TRUE COPY OF ITS ORIGINAL

SYDNEY
NEW SOUTH WALES
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME

I, MALCOLM JOHN FARR of 60 Margaret Street Sydney in the State of New South Wales in the Commonwealth of Australia, PUBLIC NOTARY, duly authorised admitted and sworn and practising in the City of Sydney in the State of New South Wales, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the Document hereunto annexed is a true photographic copy of the DEED headed CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT relating to the assignment of patent rights in an Invention relating titled "Dragline Bucket Rigging and Control Apparatus" subject of Australian Provisional Patent Applications Nos. PQ3846, PQ6348, PQ7400 and PR0067 and rights arising under the Invention, said DEED headed CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT being between JEFFREY CRAIG ROWLANDS as Assignor and CMTE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED as Assignee and dated 17 April 2003.

IN FAITH AND TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office at Sydney this Ninth day of May, Two Thousand and

Three

Public Notary

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED is made on the 17th day of April, 2003

BETWEEN JEFFREY CRAIG ROWLANDS of 11/26 Amazons Place, Sinnamon Park, Queensland 4073 ("Jeff Rowlands")

AND CMTE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (ABN 14 078 574 348) of Room S217, Level 2, Hawken Engineering Building, University of Queensland, Brisbane, Queensland ("CMTE")

RECITALS

- A. Jeff Rowlands has made an invention titled "Dragline Bucket Rigging and Control Apparatus" (the "Invention") in respect of which the Australian provisional patent applications listed in Schedule 1 were filed in Australia in the name of Jeff Rowlands (collectively referred to as the "Provisional Applications").
- B. The patent applications listed in Schedule 2 and filed in the name of Jeff Rowlands (collectively referred to as the "Complete Applications") claim priority from the Provisional Applications.
- C. Pursuant to clause 2 of an Assignment of Intellectual Property deed entered into by the parties on 1 February 2000 (the "IP Deed"), the parties have agreed that CMTE shall hold the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, Australian provisional patent application PQ3846 and all rights arising from them, including all corresponding rights in respect of the Invention the subject of Australian provisional patent application PQ3846 and its priority date, and all Improvements as defined in the IP Deed.
- D. The Provisional Applications and the Complete Applications relate to the Invention and/or Improvements to the Invention as defined in the IP Deed.
- E. The parties wish to confirm the assignment of the Invention to CMTE and to record CMTE as the owner of the Complete Applications, in accordance with the provisions of the IP Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

The parties acknowledge that, pursuant to the assignment in clause 2 of the IP Deed and in return for consideration comprising \$1.00 and the royalty which CMTE has agreed to provided to Jeff Rowlands in accordance with clause 2 of the IP Deed, Jeff Rowlands has assigned to CMTE with effect from the execution of the IP Deed and CMTE holds absolutely:

- (a) all right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Provisional Applications and the Complete Applications;
- (b) all corresponding rights obtained in respect of the Invention and in respect of the priority date of the Provisional Applications and the Complete Applications; and
- all rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or to arise from the Provisional Applications and Complete Applications and from any letters patent granted in relation to the Provisional Applications or Complete Applications,

and has since the execution of the IP deed been entitled to be registered as the applicant in respect of the Complete Applications.

SCHEDULE 1 - PROVISIONAL APPLICATIONS

Australian Provisional Applications PQ3846 filed 03.11.99; PQ6348 filed 20.03.00; PQ7400 filed 10.05.00; and PR0067 filed 12.09.00.

Rowlands confirmation BSW 8 Apr 03.DOC

SCHEDULE 2 - COMPLETE APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 06/30/2003

Family Name	Country	Application Number
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	Australia	11189/01
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	Brazil	PI0202502-7
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	Canada	2394782
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	China	00816599.8
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	India	IN/PCT/2002/00538/DEL
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	Russia	2002114354
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	South Africa	2002/4121
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	Turkey	2002/01913
DRAGLINE BUCKET RIGGING AND CONTROL APPARATUS	USA	10/182,023

EXECUTED AS A DEED	
Signed, sealed and delivered by JEFFREY CRAIG ROWLANDS in the presence/of:)	JA L
Signature of Witness	•
Name of Witness	
Name of Williess	
Executed as a deed by) CMTE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED) in accordance with) its constitution)	(Common Seal)
Alayes	Milas Hos
Signature of Dispector/Secretary PETER J KEAYER	Signature of Director NICHAEL HOS
Name of Director/Secretary	Name of Director
	950
Signature of Witness	Signature of Witness
ANDIAN SESSETT	Jason Lamb.
Name of Witness	Name of Witness